but lack of access to it as a result of inequality in the distribution of income and consumption.

2  The analysis is confined to Latin American countries because household surveys are not available for the

Caribbean countries and territories. The projection period of 15 years provides a reasonable time frame for
fulfilling the new poverty targets: 2030.

3  Although income growth rates in the period 2003-2011 obviously differ across countries, the average is a good
reflection of variations in the group as a whole. In 12 countries, the annual rate of growth of per capita income
does not depart by more than 1 percentage point from the average of 2.9%. The same is true of income growth
among the poorest 40%.

4  Estimates made by the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO) of the proportion of the
population that would be below the minimum level of food energy consumption suggests that one in every four
people do not satisfy their food needs. In Guatemala and Haiti the figures rise to 30% and 46%, respectively.

58

Table III.2
LATIN AMERICA (18 COUNTRIES): ESTIMATES OF POVERTY IN HOUSEHOLD INCOME GROWTH SCENARIOS,

WITH AND WITHOUT A REDUCTION IN INEQUALITY, 1990-2025

Country a

Extreme
poverty

MDG
target 1A

Extreme
poverty

Total
poverty

Target
simulation b

Extreme poverty or total poverty

With no
improvement

in distribution c

With an
improvement

in distribution d

With no
improvement

in distribution c

With an
improvement

in distribution d

1990 2015 2011 2011 2015 2015 2025 2025

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

Target: halve extreme poverty   (3) x 1/2

Honduras 60.9 30.5 42.8 67.4 21.4 39.3 37.5 29.4 22.3

Nicaragua 51.4 25.7 29.5 58.3 14.8 25.6 23.8 15.9 10.5

Guatemala 42.0 21.0 29.1 54.8 14.6 26.2 24.4 16.7 10.6

Paraguay 33.0 16.5 28.0 49.6 14.0 24.9 23.5 16.8 12.8

Bolivia (Plurinational State of) 40.0 20.0 22.4 42.4 11.2 20.2 19.1 15.1 12.3

Dominican Republic … … 20.3 42.2 10.2 17.5 16.0 10.4 7.2

Target: halve poverty   (4) x 1/2

El Salvador 26.0 13.0 16.7 46.6 23.3 41.0 38.7 26.7 18.2

Mexico 18.7 9.4 13.3 36.3 18.2 31.8 29.3 18.9 11.9

Panama 21.0 10.5 12.4 25.3 12.7 22.9 21.5 15.9 12.0

Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of) 14.4 7.2 11.7 29.5 14.8 24.7 22.5 13.6 8.5

Colombia 26.1 13.1 10.7 34.2 17.1 30.3 28.2 19.4 13.0

Ecuador 26.2 13.1 10.1 32.4 16.2 28.0 25.6 16.0 10.3

Costa Rica 10.1 5.1 7.3 18.8 9.4 16.1 14.5 9.6 6.7

Peru 25.0 12.5 6.3 27.8 13.9 24.7 22.8 15.3 10.2

Brazil 23.4 11.7 6.1 20.9 10.5 18.5 17.0 11.3 8.0

Target: reduce poverty to one third   (4) x 1/3

Chile 13.0 6.5 3.1 11.0 3.7 9.0 7.9 4.8 3.5

Argentina  6.8 3.4 1.9 5.7 1.9 5.0 4.6 3.5 2.9

Uruguay 3.4 1.7 1.1 6.7 2.2 5.4 4.7 2.8 1.8

Source:  Economic Commission for Latin America and the Caribbean (ECLAC), on the basis of special tabulations of data from household surveys conducted in the respective countries.
a  The countries are ordered by extreme poverty rates, from highest to lowest.
b  Targets established according to the level of poverty or extreme poverty in the countries in 2011.
c  A growth rate of 2.5% was assumed for household income, equivalent to the average observed in 2002-2011.
d  A growth rate of 4% was assumed for the income of the poorest 40% of households, equivalent to the average observed in 2002-2011.